

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES at the

> FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

> FIRST SPECIAL SESSION October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the $% \left(f_{i}^{2}, f_{i}^{2$

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1987

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1987

for \$70.28. If they do not pay this amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$80.

Trescott Township, Washington County

Map WA032, Plan 02, Lot 87.18 (298110446))
--	----

Douglas McDowell 21.60 Acres

TAX LIABILITY

1985 1986	
1987 1988 (estimated)	
Estimated Total Taxes Interest Costs	7.23
Deed	
Total	\$182.19

Recommendation: Sell to Douglas McDowell for \$182.19. If he does not pay this amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$190.

Trescott Township, Washington County

Map WA032, Plan 02, Lot 70.3	(298110268)
Leo Moores, et al.	. 2.50 Acres

TAX LIABILITY

1986		Paid 59.84
	Taxes	
Costs		10.00
Total		\$231.47

Recommendation: Sell to Leo Moores, et al. for \$231.47. If they do not pay this amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$240.

T21, ED, Washington County

Map WA033, Plan 06, Lot 9	9 (293400096)
---------------------------	---------------

Abram Crouse 0.07 Acres w/Bldg.

TAX LIABILITY

1985 1986 1987 1988 (estimated)	67.32 102.21
Estimated Total Taxes Interest. Costs Deed	$\begin{array}{c} 14.50\\ 10.00\end{array}$
Total	\$360.44

Recommendation: Sell to Abram Crouse for \$360.44. If he does not pay this amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$370.

T21, ED, Washington County

Map	WA033,	Plan 6	3, Lot	10	(293400097)
-----	--------	--------	--------	----	-------------

TAX LIABILITY

1985	$\begin{array}{r} 17.14 \\ 26.02 \end{array}$
Estimated Total Taxes	\$ 84.95
Interest	0.00
Costs	
Deed	6.00
Total	\$104.80

Recommendation: Sell to Abram Crouse for \$104.80. If he does not pay this amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$110.

Effective August 4, 1988.

CHAPTER 81

H.P. 1702 - L.D. 2339

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Oxford County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1987

after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Oxford County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Oxford County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Oxford County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

1988 TAX

\$1,212,696

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988 in the specific amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1005 — Superior Court Contractual Services	\$70,000
1010 — Civil Emergency Preparedness Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	22,929 6,150 750 5,000
1011 — County Firemen Contractual Services Commodities	8,500 100
1015 — District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Joint Budget Capital Expenditures	37,948 11,950 1,900 4,000 2,000
1020 — County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	37,677 12,500 1,300
1025 — County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	24,050 5,410 800

1040 —	Court House — County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	14,831 66,520 16,500
1050	Jail — Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	272,097 64,342 43,600 600
1060 —	Radio Communication Center Personal Services Contractual Services Capital Expenditures	82,020 15,200 10,000
1065 —	Register of Deeds — West Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	25,327 5,200 2,950 4,500
1066 —	Register of Deeds — East Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	43,204 60,925 3,800 16,120
1070 —	Register of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	50,286 6,800 2,425 5,102
1075 —	Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	231,854 80,250 9,300 46,000
1090 —	Auditing Contractual Services	3,000
2000 —	Interest Contractual Services	30,000
2005 —	Extension Service Contractual Services	57,750
2025 —	Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Social Security Maine State Retirement Group Insurance Workers' Compensation	63,250 30,350 76,000 35,250
2060 —	Oxford County Regional Airport Maintenance Account Contractual Services	19,500
2075 —	Capital Reserve — Equipment Contractual Services	5,000
2080 —	Contingent Account Contractual Services	20,000
2090 —	Miscellaneous Contractual Services	6,000
	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$1,778,817
		; and be it further

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the

calendar year 1988. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations		\$1,778,817
Available Credits:		
Estimated Revenue Transfer from Surplus	\$416,121 150,000	
Total Available Credits		566,121
Amount to be raised by taxation		\$1,212,696

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 4, 1988.

CHAPTER 82

H.P. 1734 — L.D. 2379

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Hancock County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Hancock County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Hancock County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Hancock County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

1988 TAX

\$1,328,673

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1000 — District Court Personal Services Contractual Services	\$6,000 7,000
1005 — Superior Court Contractual Services	58,115
1010 — Civil Emergency Preparedness Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	19,458 1,748 345 5,000
1015 — District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	74,386 20,360 4,000 950
1020 — County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	46,163 8,545 1,300 250
1025 — County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	23,010 5,065 2,775
1040 — County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	50,157 32,080 30,300 5,400
1050 — Jail — Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	250,095 36,050 19,500 5,400
1065 — Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	75,727 66,340 2,400 550
1070 — Register of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	56,916 11,750 1,405
1075 — Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	234,880 84,400 12,750 49,600
1076 — Tri-County Task Force Contractual Services	25,000
1090 — Auditing Contractual Services	3,300
1095 Debt Service Payment of Principal Interest on Debt	41,865 3,204